

No. 19-15707

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

KIMETRA BRICE, EARL BROWNE, AND JILL NOVOROT, on behalf of  
themselves and all individuals similarly situated,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

PLAIN GREEN, LLC,  
*Defendant,*

AND

HAYNES INVESTMENTS, LLC, AND L. STEPHEN HAYNES,  
*Defendant-Appellants.*

On Appeal From the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of California  
The Honorable William H. Orrick, Presiding  
No. 3:18-cv-01200-WHO.

---

**OPENING BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS**

---

Richard L. Scheff  
David F. Herman  
Armstrong Teasdale LLP  
2005 Market Street  
One Commerce Square, 29th Floor  
Philadelphia, PA 19103  
Telephone: (267) 780-2000

Anna S. McLean (SBN 142233)  
Jacqueline Simonovich (SBN 319259)  
SHEPPARD, MULLIN,  
RICHTER & HAMPTON LLP  
Four Embarcadero Center, 17th Floor  
San Francisco, CA 94111-4109  
Telephone: (415) 434-9100

*Attorneys for Defendants-Appellants Haynes Investments, LLC and L. Stephen Haynes*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT..... i**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv**

**INTRODUCTION .....1**

**STATEMENT OF SUBJECT MATTER AND APPELLATE  
JURISDICTION ..... 5**

**ISSUES PRESENTED ..... 5**

**STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 6**

**I. FACTUAL BACKGROUND ..... 6**

**A. Plaintiffs’ Agreements to Arbitrate ..... 7**

**B. Applicable Native American Law ..... 11**

**C. Procedural History .....14**

**STANDARD OF REVIEW .....15**

**SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....16**

**LEGAL STANDARD..... 20**

**I. THE DISTRICT COURT FAILED TO APPLY SUPREME COURT  
PRECEDENT AND SIDESTEPED ITS OBLIGATION TO ENFORCE THE  
VALID DELEGATION PROVISIONS..... 23**

**A. Plaintiffs Agreed to Arbitration Clauses that Clearly and  
Unmistakably Delegated All Arbitrability Issues to an  
Arbitrator. .... 24**

**B. The Delegation Provision is Enforceable and Requires  
Arbitration of Plaintiffs’ Challenges to the Arbitration  
Agreement. .... 25**

1.	The District Court Improperly Considered the Merits of Plaintiffs’ Challenge to the Arbitration Provision Before Determining the Enforceability of the Delegation Provision. ....	26
2.	The district court’s refusal to compel arbitration of gateway issues of arbitrability was in error.....	27
C.	Plaintiffs Failed to Satisfy Their Burden of Proving that the Delegation Provision Itself Was Invalid.....	33
D.	The Delegation Provision Must be Enforced. ....	37
II.	THE ARBITRATION AGREEMENTS ARE ENFORCEABLE .....	38
A.	Courts routinely enforce arbitration agreements requiring application of foreign law to the exclusion of state and federal law without running afoul of the prospective waiver doctrine.....	39
B.	The district court improperly resolved the prospective waiver doctrine question rather than wait for the award enforcement stage.....	45
	CONCLUSION .....	49
	REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT .....	51
	STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....	52
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	53
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	54

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett</i> , 556 U.S. 247 (2009) .....	47, 48
<i>Aggarao v. MOL Ship Mgmt. Co., Ltd.</i> , 675 F.3d 355 (4th Cir. 2012) .....	22, 43, 48
<i>Am. Exp. Co. v. Italian Colors Rest.</i> , 570 U.S. 228 (2013) .....	20, 41, 45, 46
<i>Brennan v. Opus Bank</i> , 796 F.3d 1125 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	24, 25
<i>Cape Flattery Ltd. v. Titan Maritime, LLC</i> , 647 F.3d 914 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	32
<i>Chitoff v. CashCall, Inc.</i> , 14-CV-60292, 2014 WL 6603987 (S.D.Fla. Nov. 17, 2014) .....	35
<i>In re Cotton Yarn Antitrust Litig.</i> , 505 F.3d 274 (4th Cir. 2007) .....	23, 35
<i>Cvoro v. Carnival Corp.</i> , 18-11815, 2019 WL 5257962 (11th Cir. Oct. 17, 2019) .....	22
<i>De Angelis v. Icon Entertainment Group Inc.</i> , 364 F. Supp. 787, 795 S.D. ....	29
<i>Dean Witter Reynolds v. Byrd</i> , 470 U.S. 213 (1985) .....	21, 42
<i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. Iburgia</i> , 136 S. Ct. 463 (2015) .....	22, 40
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018) .....	21
<i>Ferguson v. Corinthian Colleges, Inc.</i> , 733 F.3d 928 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	15

*First Options of Chi., Inc. v. Kaplan*,  
514 U.S. 938 (1995) .....24

*FMC Corp. v. Shoshone-Bannock Tribes*,  
--- F.3d ----, 17-35840, 2019 WL 6042469 (9th Cir. Nov. 15, 2019) ..... 23, 37

*Gingras v. Think Finance*,  
922 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 2019) .....28

*Green Tree Fin. Corp.-Ala. v. Randolph*,  
531 U.S. 79 (2000) .....23

*Gunson v. BMO Harris Bank, N.A.*,  
43 F. Supp. 3d 1396 (S.D. Fla. 2014)..... 13

*Hall Street Assocs., LLC v. Mattel, Inc.*,  
128 S. Ct. 1396 (2008).....39

*Henry Schein, Inc. v. Archer and White Sales, Inc.*,  
139 S. Ct. 524 (2019).....*passim*

*Hooters of Am., Inc. v. Phillips*,  
173 F.3d 933 (4th Cir. 1999) .....47

*Jones v. Waffle House, Inc.*,  
866 F.3d 1257 (11th Cir. 2017)..... 29, 30

*Kemp v. Reddam*,  
13-CV-6785, 2015 WL 1510797 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 27, 2015) .....33

*Lindo v. NCL (Bahamas), Ltd.*,  
652 F.3d 1257 (11th Cir. 2011)..... 22, 47

*M/S Bremen v. Zapata Off-Shore Co.*,  
407 U.S. 1 (1972) ..... 22, 40

*Mance v. Mercedes-Benz USA*,  
901 F. Supp. 2d 1147 (N.D. Cal. 2012).....34

*Minnieland Private Day Sch., Inc. v. Applied Underwriters Captive Risk  
Assurance Co.*, 857 F.3d 449 (4th Cir. 2017) .....30

*Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.*,  
473 U.S. 614 (1985) ..... 22, 40

*Mortensen v. Bresnan Commc'ns, LLC*,  
722 F.3d 1151 (9th Cir. 2013) .....15

*Munro v. Univ. of S. Cal.*,  
896 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2018) ..... 23, 34

*New Prime Inc. v. Oliveira*,  
139 S. Ct. 532 (2019) .....21

*Rent-A-Center, West, Inc. v. Jackson*,  
561 U.S. 63 (2010) .....*passim*

*Richards v. Lloyd's of London*,  
107 F.3d 1422 (9th Cir. 1997) ..... 43, 44

*Richards v. Lloyd's of London*,  
135 F.3d 1289 (9th Cir. 1998) .....*passim*

*Rideout v. CashCall, Inc.*,  
2:16-cv-02817-RFB-VCF, 2018 WL 1220565 (D. Nev. Mar. 8, 2018) .....36

*Riley v. Kingsley Underwriting Agencies, Ltd.*,  
969 F.2d 953 (10th Cir. 1992) .....43

*Roby v. Corp. of Lloyd's*, 996 F.2d 1353 (2d Cir. 1993) ..... 43, 47

*Salas v. Universal Credit Servs.*,  
17-CV-2352 JLS (BLM), 2019 WL 1242448 (S.D. Cal. Mar. 18, 2019) .....28

*Silverman v. Move Inc.*,  
18-CV-05919-BLF, 2019 WL 2579343 (N.D. Cal. June 24, 2019) .....29

*Simula, Inc. v. Autoliv, Inc.*,  
175 F.3d 716 (9th Cir. 1999) .....21, 26, 43

*Trudeau v. Google LLC*,  
349 F. Supp. 3d 869 (N.D. Cal. 2018) .....34

*U-Save Auto Rental of Am. Inc. v. Furlo*,  
368 F. App'x 601 (5th Cir. 2010) .....47

*Vimar Seguros y Reaseguros v. M/V Sky Reefer*,  
515 U.S. 528 (1994) .....22, 40, 46

*Volt Info. Scis., Inc. v. Bd. of Trustees of Leland Stanford Junior Univ.*,  
489 U.S. 468 (1989) .....22

*Washington v. Confederated Tribes of Colville Indian Reservation*,  
447 U.S. 134 (1980) .....22

*Wynn Resorts v. Atl.-Pac. Capital, Inc.*,  
497 Fed. App’x 740 (9th Cir. 2012) .....34

*Yaroma v. Cashcall, Inc.*,  
130 F. Supp. 3d 1055 (E.D. Ky. 2015) ..... 33, 35

**Statutes**

9 U.S.C. § 2 ..... 16, 20, 24, 38

9 U.S.C. § 3 .....21

9 U.S.C. § 4 .....21

9 U.S.C. § 16 .....5

9 U.S.C. § 10 .....47

28 U.S.C. § 1331 ..... 5

28 U.S.C. § 1367 .....5

Chippewa Cree Tribal Lending and Regulatory Code § 10-3-201 .....11

Chippewa Cree Tribal Lending and Regulatory Code § 10-3-602 .....14

Chippewa Cree Tribal Lending and Regulatory Code § 10-4-108 .....12

Chippewa Cree Tribal Lending and Regulatory Code § 10-6-101 .....12

Chippewa Cree Tribal Lending and Regulatory Code § 10-6-201 ..... 13, 37

Nev. Rev. Stat. § 99.050 (2019) .....12

Otoe-Missouria Tribal Consumer Financial Services Ordinance, §  
6.4(b)(1) .....11

Otoe-Missouria Tribal Consumer Financial Services Ordinance, §5.2(a) .....13



Otoe-Missouria Tribal Consumer Financial Services Ordinance § 5.2(c) .....13

Utah Code § 15-1-1 .....12

**Other Authorities**

25 CFR § 11.500 .....12

American Arbitration Association, Consumer Arbitration Rules.....10

JAMS, Consumer Arbitration Rules .....10
